
Members of the public wishing to speak during Public Comment or on Items of Business 

must register with the County Clerk prior to the beginning of the meeting.

AGENDA

BOARD OF FRANKLIN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Wednesday, January 28, 2026|  8:30 a.m.

TO BE HELD IN THE ANNEX COMMISSION CHAMBERS

ROLL CALL:
   WAYMIRE HARRIS   MEADOR    DICKINSON    

 STOTTLEMIRE

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

INVOCATION

CORRESPONDENCE & ORGANIZATIONAL BUSINESS

Proclamation For Human Trafficking Awareness Month. Maggie 
Bornholdt, The Willow Assistant Director Of Community Services.

pr 26-01.pdf

Update From Jeff Carroll From Ottawa Bike And Trail.

PUBLIC COMMENT:
A citizen desiring to speak on an item not on the agenda may do so at this 
time.  Discussion is limited to five minutes and the Commission will not 
take action or discuss items at this time. Discussion should be limited to 
matters of County Commission business and public comment is not 
permitted in regard to personnel matters or on pending legal matters.  
Items introduced under 'Public Comment' may become agenda items at 

a later date.

CONSENT AGENDA:
Items listed on the 'Consent Agenda' are considered routine and shall be 

enacted by one motion of the Board of Commissioners with no separate 
discussion.  If separate discussion is desired by a member of the 
Governing Body, that item may be removed from the 'Consent 
Agenda' and placed on the regular agenda 'Items of Business.'

Consider And Approve Franklin County Commission Meeting Minutes For 
January 21, 2026.

Consider And Approve Claim Vouchers And Tax Change Orders.

Consider Approving The Tire Bid To Pomp's Tire In The Amount Of 
$41,276.28.

tire bids.pdf

ITEMS OF BUSINESS:

Discuss And Consider For Approval Extending And/Or Expanding 
Franklin County Resolution #23-21. Derek Brown, Franklin County 
Administrator.

20260127_agenda cover sheet_moratorium extension.pdf
23-21_temporary moratorium.pdf

Discuss And Review Franklin County EMS 2025 4th Quarter Ambulance 
Report And Consider The Approval Of The Adjustments Report 4th 
Quarter 2025 And Collections Report 4th Quarter 2025. Christi Hilliker, 
EMS Chief. 

agenda cover sheet 4th quarter 2025.pdf
2025 4th quarter ambulance report.pdf
2025 4th quarter spreadsheets.pdf
adjustments report 4th quarter 2025.pdf
collections report 4th quarter 2025.pdf

Review And Consider Approval The Landfill Expansion Project 
Modification Package And Projected Budget Information That Will Be 
Submitted To KDHE By SCS Engineers. Peg Pearson, Solid Waste 
Superintendent.

agenda cover sheet scs project.pdf
scs landfill expansion invoice 0560725 - thru december 2025.pdf
franklin county c-d lf expansion project budget memo.pdf

Consider For Approval The 2026 Annual Noxious Weed Annual Control 
Plan, 2026 Annual Management Plan And The 2025 Eradication 
Progress Report. Peg Pearson, Solid Waste / Noxious Weed 
Superintendent. 

agenda cover sheet for annual nwd reports.pdf
control2026.pdf
2026 nw management plan.pdf
2025 eradication report part1.pdf
2025 eradication report part 2.pdf

Consider Approving Solicitation Of Bids For The Franklin County 2026 
Chip Seal Project. Jeff Welton, Public Works Director.

cover sheet - solicitation of bids 2026 chip seal project.pdf
2026 solicitation for bid chip seal public notice.pdf
2026 solicitation of bids chip seal - jeff.pdf
2026 chip seal bid form.pdf

Consider Approving Solicitation Of Bids For The Franklin County 2026 
Painted Pavement Marking Project. Jeff Welton, Public Works Director.

cover sheet -solicitation of bids 2026 painted pavement.pdf
solbid pavement marking public notice 2025.pdf
2026 solicitation of bids correction pavement marking.pdf
2026 painted pavement marking bid form.pdf

STAFF REPORTS

COMMISSIONER COMMENTS AND BOARD REPORTS

CONSIDER A MOTION FOR ADJOURNMENT

INFORMATION AND ANNOUNCEMENTS:

Upcoming Events:
February 2 - Commission Study Session at 8:30 AM 

February 4 - Commission Meeting at 8:30 AM
February 11 - Commission Meeting at 8:30 AM
February 16 - Commission Study Session at 8:30 AM  (Canceled due to 

President's Day)
February 18 - Commission Meeting at 8:30 AM
February 25 - Commission Meeting at 8:30 AM
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Proclamation  
 

 

 
 

 

 

Survivors of trafficking are among the most vulnerable of individuals, and we must work together to 
address the root causes as well as create sustainable recovery options for those who have survived these 
atrocities. Survivor perspectives are important to solving the root causes and it is important to include 
survivors and to keep those survivor-informed perspectives at the forefront of initiatives.  
 

Organizations that are taking the lead on human trafficking initiatives in Franklin County, KS, include 
but are not limited to the following: Ottawa Police Department, Franklin County Sheriff’s Department, 
Franklin County Attorney’s Office, Wellsville Police Department, The Sexual Trauma & Abuse Care 
Center, Elizabeth Layton Center, Advent Health, Franklin County Coalition to End Homelessness, Ad 
Astra Advocacy Center of Franklin County, Ottawa University, Neosho County Community College, 
Unified School Districts #290, #289, #288, & #287, and the Willow Domestic Violence Center. 
 

Whereas,  Human trafficking, a modern form of slavery, is one of the largest and fastest-growing 

criminal industries in the world, and is based on recruiting, harboring, and transporting people for the 
purpose of exploitation; and 
 

Whereas,  Sex trafficking and labor trafficking occur in Kansas, and both adults and children of any 

gender, socio-economic status, age, race, sexual orientation, or geographic location can become 
victimized; and 
 

Whereas,  Human trafficking includes sexual, verbal, emotional, economic, and physical abuse and 

exploitation, and all forms of abuse carry long-term complex trauma implications; and 
 

Whereas,  Kansas human trafficking laws define commercial exploitation of children, which does not 

require a showing of force, fraud, threat, or coercion and references the existing statutory definition of 
human trafficking and aggravated human trafficking; and 
 

Whereas,  The effects of human trafficking reach far beyond its victims and perpetrators, causing 

disruption in our schools, places of work, and neighborhoods; and 
 

Now Therefore, the Franklin County Board of Commissioners do hereby proclaim the month of 

January 2026 as Human Trafficking Awareness Month and urge the citizens of Franklin County to speak 
out against sex and labor trafficking and exploitation, to support survivors of these heinous crimes, to 
encourage community leaders to hold offenders accountable, and to make preventable efforts a priority 
by hosting events, by creating policies at work, school, and home, and by supporting and participating in 
programs designed to reduce and eventually eliminate human trafficking as a societal problem. As a 
community, we will commit to creating and executing a comprehensive, collaborative, and trauma-
informed response for the safety and security of human trafficking survivors. 

 

 

2 6 – 0 1 

F R A N K L I N   C O U N T Y ,   K A N S A S 
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HUMAN TRAFFICKING AWARENESS MONTH 

January 2026 

 
 
Signed this 28th day of January 2026.  
 
 

 ___________________________________________________     
  Sabrina Meador, Commission Chair          
 

 
 Attested and Recorded this 28th day of January 2026. 
 
 

  ___________________________________________________ 
  Janet Paddock, County Clerk   



TIRE BID SUMMARY
January 21, 2026

Heartland Tire Pomp's Tire Commercial Tire
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL

 
BID 1 21,511.98$           20,461.50$           22,500.00$           

BID 2 21,350.72$           20,156.32$           20,454.96$           

BID 3 604.06$                658.46$                694.00$                
 

Total 43,466.76$           41,276.28$           43,648.96$           

43,466.76$           41,276.28$           43,648.96$           
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Call Volume for the Quarter
Average Calls Per Day

Calls Year-to-Date
Prior Year Call Volume for the Quarter

Prior Year Average Calls Per Day
Prior Year Calls Year to Date

Amount Percentage
Private Pay 36,310.35$                  9.86%

General Insurance 115,927.19$                31.47%

Auto Insurance 994.24$                       0.27%

BCBS of KS 35,326.07$                  9.59%

Medicare 123,416.93$                33.51%

Medicaid 23,745.70$                  6.45%

Worker's Compensation 1,239.78$                    0.34%

VA Payments 27,607.86$                  7.50%

Mid-West Collections -$                             0.00%

Kansas Set Off Program 2,094.09$                    0.57%

Education/CPR Fees 1,685.77$                    0.46%

Other 0.00%

Total: 368,347.98$              100.00%

Total Deposits for the Quarter
Budget per Quarter

Per Quarter + or -
Total Year-to-Date Deposits

Yearly Budget
Year-to-Date + or -

Amount Percentage
Medicare 57,500.86$                  37.27%

Medicaid/Insurance 90,783.64$                  58.84%

BCBS 3,852.20$                    2.50%

Deceased-No Estate -$                             0.00%

State Collection Fees 496.29$                       0.32%

Other Collection Fees 0.00%

Small Balance/Bankrupt 1,486.66$                    0.96%

Worker's Compensation 160.50$                       0.10%

Write Off 0.00%

Total: 154,280.15$              100.00%

4,292.75$                                                        

ADJUSTMENTS

1,200,000.00$                                                     

1,204,292.75$                                                     

FOURTH QUARTER 2025 REPORT
1023

11.12

4292

1094

11.89

4328

DEPOSITS

368,347.98$                                                        

300,000.00$                                                        

68,347.98$                                                      
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4th Quarter  

Commission Reports 



 

Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday

2024 133 157 144 158 143 183 176

2025 123 145 132 151 153 163 156
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Automatic Aid
(Miami County)

Emergency
Response
(Franklin
County)

Interfacilty
Transport

Legal Blood Draw Medical Transport Mutual Aid Public Assistance Standby

2024 0 722 186 11 12 6 3 154

2025 0 746 181 8 3 4 1 77
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Cancelled On-Scene, 4, 0%

Cancelled Prior to Arrival, 
38, 4% No Patient Contact, 5, 1%

No Patient Found, 22, 2%

Non-Patient Incident, 74, 
7%

Patient Contact Made, 880, 
86%

4th Quarter 2025 Runs by Unit Disposition



 

EMS Staging-Improve 
Coverage, 79, 66%

Fire Support-Standby Only, 7, 
6%

Mass Gathering-
Concert/Entertainment Event, 

1, 1%

Mass Gathering-
Fair/Community Event, 23, 

19%

Mass Gathering-Sporting Event, 
5, 4%

Other, 3, 2%

Public Safety Support, 2, 2%

4th Quarter 2025 Runs by Standby Purpose



 

Patient Evaluated and Care 
Provided

84%

Patient Evaluated and 
Refused Care

8%

Patient Evaluated, No Care 
Required

3%

Patient Refused Evaluation/Care…
Patient Support Services 

Provided 
1%

4th Quarter 2025 Runs by Patient Evaluation/Care



 

No Transport, 80, 9%

Patient Refused Transport, 
178, 20%

Transport by Another EMS 
Unit , 1, 0%

Transport by This EMS Unit 
(This Crew Only) , 641, 

71%

4th Quarter 2025 Runs by Transport Disposition



 

Average Run Mileage to
Scene

Maximum Run Mileage
to Scene

Average Run Mileage,
Scene to Destination

Maximum Run
Mileage, Scene to

Destination

Average Run Total
Distance

Maximum Run Total
Distance

2024 6.4 30.0 18.1 60.0 28.1 131.7

2025 5.3 29.3 19.4 57.0 25.5 112.7
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Unit Notified to
Enroute

Enroute to Arrived at
Scene

Arrived at Scene to Left
Scene

Left Scene to Arrival at
Destination

Arrived at Destination
to Transfer of Care

Arrived at Destination
to Back in Service

2024 1.8 9.7 21.9 22.7 7.4 18.5

2025 1.4 7.4 19.0 22.0 7.4 22.3
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ALS-Paramedic ALS-AEMT BLS EMT

2024 444 457 0

2025 368 133 147
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Move Ups Status Zero

2024 129 18

2025 32 15
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2024 2025

Minutes Spent at System Status 409 334

% of Time Spent in System Status 0.31% 0.25%
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ADJUSTMENTS REPORT 
FOURTH QUARTER 2025 

MONTH ADJUSTMENTS 
October $39,398.88 

November $42,630.09 
December $72,251.18 

Total: $154,280.15 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN: _________________________________________   DATE: _______________ 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

COLLECTIONS REPORT 
FOURTH QUARTER 2025 

Mid-West Collections 
October $0.00 

November $0.00 
December $0.00 

Total: $0.00 

Kansas Set-Off Program 
October $11,612.25 

November $0.00 
December $0.00 

Total: $11,612.25 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN: _________________________________________   DATE: _______________ 
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December 31, 2025
Project Number: 27221262.00

Mr. Jeff Welton Invoice Number: 0560725
Public Works Director
Franklin County, Kansas Service Provider:
1428 South Main Street, Suite 5 8575 West 110th Street, Suite 100
Ottawa, Kansas  66067 Overland Park, KS  66210

913 681-0030
*******************************************

Project: 27221262.00 C&D Landfill Expansion
Franklin County, Kansas

Professional Services from November 1, 2025 through December 31, 2025

Original Proposal Dated June 17, 2021; Approved June 30, 2021

Project Management, Kick-Off Meeting, and Progress Meetings
Professional Personnel Hours Amount

Senior Project Director 8.00 2,120.00       
Totals 8.00 2,120.00       
Total Labor 2,120.00       

Task Budget:  $15,000 - $17,000 Task Total $2,120.00
Previously Invoiced: $25,635.01
Task Total To-Date: $27,755.01

Task 1 - Develop Landfill Footprint
No charges this period - Task Complete

Task Budget:  $9,000 - $10,000 Task 1 Total -                
Previously Invoiced: $9,010.00
Task Total To-Date: $9,010.00

Task 1.1 - North-Adjacent Property Assessment
No charges this period - Task Complete

Task Budget:  $30,435.00 Task 1.1 Total -                
Previously Invoiced: $8,966.98
Task Total To-Date: $8,966.98

Task 2 - MSW Assessment
No charges this period - Task Complete

Task Budget:  $18,000 - $20,000 Task 2 Total -                
Previously Invoiced: $6,596.00
Task Total To-Date: $6,596.00

Task 3 - Groundwater Separation Assessment
No charges t No charges this period

Task Budget:  $26,200 - $28,200 Task 3 Total -                
Previously Invoiced: $46,173.94
Task Total To-Date: $46,173.94

Fees for professional services are due and payable upon receipt of invoice.  Service charges computed at a rate of 1½% per month of
the unpaid balance (18% per year) will be added to all accounts for which full payment is not received within 30 days of invoice date.

Rate
265.00
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Project: C&D Landfill Expansion Invoice No: 0560725

Task 4 - Borrow Soil Evaluation
No charges this period

Task Budget:  $18,000 - $25,000 Task 4 Total -                
Previously Invoiced: $900.00
Task Total To-Date: $900.00

Task 5 - Updated Topography & Volume Calculations
No charges this period - Task Complete

Task Budget:  $8,000 - $9,000 (for one event) Task 5 Total -                
Previously Invoiced: $24,161.28
Task Total To-Date: $24,161.28 (three events)

Tasks 6 and 7 - Finalize Design, Update Existing Plans, and Permit Modification Application

Professional Personnel Hours Amount
Senior Project Director -                
Project Manager 10.50 1,995.00       
Senior Project Professional -                
Administrative Assistant 0.50 40.00            

Totals 11.00 2,035.00       
Total Labor 2,035.00       

Reimbursable Expenses Cost Surcharge Amount
Surveying Consultant 15% -                
Mileage (Tyler Warren - Meeting in KC) 15% -                

Totals -                
Total Reimbursables -                

Task Budget:  $100,000 - $125,000 Tasks 6 and 7 Total 2,035.00       
Previously Invoiced: $152,399.40
Task Total To-Date: $154,434.40

Task 8 - CAPEX Planning
No charges this period

Task Budget:  $35,000 - $40,000 Task 8 Total -                
Previously Invoiced: $0.00
Task Total To-Date: $0.00

Total this Invoice $4,155.00

Billing Limits Current To-Date
Total Billings 4,155.00       264,426.17   

Limit 291,063.56   
Remaining 26,637.39     

Fees for professional services are due and payable upon receipt of invoice.  Service charges computed at a rate of 1½% per month of
the unpaid balance (18% per year) will be added to all accounts for which full payment is not received within 30 days of invoice date.

Rate

Prior
260,271.17             

80.00

265.00
190.00
175.00
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Project: C&D Landfill Expansion Invoice No: 0560725

Invoice History
Approved Budget (max) 6/30/2021 252,000.00   
Add Scope - MW Install 2/9/2022 22,200.00     
Add Scope - North Property 6/8/2022 30,435.00     

Budget Total $304,635.00
CREDIT for Drilling Invoice ($13,571.44)

Adjusted Budget Total $291,063.56
Invoice History

Invoice 0412304 11/30/2021 15,197.50     
Invoice 0424854 2/28/2022 12,681.50     
Invoice 0434620 5/31/2022 17,506.44     
Invoice 0442701 8/31/2022 -                
Invoice 0453409 1/31/2023 1,163.32       
Invoice 0461705 5/31/2023 3,818.00       
Invoice 0471982 10/31/2023 38,776.70     
Invoice 0490471 3/31/2024 20,354.80     
Invoice 0502084 5/31/2024 21,120.00     
Invoice 0506497 8/31/2024 22,779.51     
Invoice 0516903 12/31/2024 17,844.00     
Invoice 0528444 3/31/2025 12,927.50     
Invoice 0536976 6/30/2025 27,495.00     
Invoice 0548518 7/31/2025 13,915.00     
Invoice 0551187 10/31/2025 34,691.90     
Invoice 0560725 12/31/2025 4,155.00       

Total Invoiced $264,426.17

Remaining Budget (Max) $26,637.39

CREDIT for Drilling Invoice ($13,571.44)
Applied 8/31/2022 Invoice $4,331.42
Applied 1/31/2023 Invoice $9,240.02

CREDIT balance $0.00

Your project manager is Susan McCart.
If you have questions about your invoice, call Susan at 913-749-0710.

Fees for professional services are due and payable upon receipt of invoice.  Service charges computed at a rate of 1½% per month of
the unpaid balance (18% per year) will be added to all accounts for which full payment is not received within 30 days of invoice date.

Page 3 of 3



Franklin County, Kansas
C&D Landfill Expansion
SCS Project Number 27221262.00

Current Invoice
0560725 0551187 0548518 0536976 0528444 Total Total Total Total
12/31/25 10/31/25 07/31/25 06/30/25 03/31/25 2024 2023 2022 2021

06/30/21 02/09/22 06/08/22

17,000.00        17,000.00        2,120.00             662.50           132.50           777.50           832.50           11,310.01     3,830.00        3,555.00        4,535.00        27,755.01      (10,755.01)        Task Ongoing

Task 1 Develop Landfill Footprint 10,000.00        10,000.00        -                       -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 4,520.00        -                 4,490.00        9,010.00        990.00               Task Complete

Task 1.1 North-Adjacent Property Assessment -- 30,435.00      30,435.00        -                       -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 5,933.06        3,033.92        -                 8,966.98        21,468.02         Task Complete

Task 2 MSW Assessment 20,000.00        20,000.00        -                       -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 3,388.50        3,207.50        6,596.00        13,404.00         Task Complete

Task 3 Groundwater Separation Assessment 6,000.00          22,200.00      28,200.00        -                       -                 -                 2,495.00        -                 1,697.30        21,331.70     17,684.94     2,965.00        46,173.94      (17,973.94)        
 Overage due to additional drilling performed as 
authorized during June 2023; budget not 
increased due to underbudget tasks 

Task 4 Borrow Soil Evaluation 25,000.00        25,000.00        -                       -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 900.00           -                 900.00            24,100.00         Task Ongoing; may not be needed

Task 5
Updated Topography & Volume 
Calculations

9,000.00          9,000.00          -                       -                 -                 3,285.00        5,537.50        3,286.00        6,883.28        5,169.50        -                 24,161.28      (15,161.28)        
 Task Complete

Original estimate for only one year of volume 
calculations; completed this task three times 

Tasks 6 & 7
Finalize Design, Update Existing Plans, & 
Permit Modification Application

125,000.00      125,000.00      2,035.00             34,029.40     13,782.50     20,937.50     6,557.50        65,805.00     10,500.00     787.50           -                 154,434.40    (29,434.40)        Task Ongoing

Task 8 CAPEX Planning 40,000.00        40,000.00        -                       -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  40,000.00         Task Not Started

CREDIT for Drilling Invoice paid by County (13,571.44)       -                       -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 (9,240.02)      (4,331.42)      -                 (13,571.44)     -                     --

252,000.00$   22,200.00$    30,435.00$    291,063.56$   $4,155.00 $34,691.90 $13,915.00 $27,495.00 $12,927.50 $82,098.31 $43,758.02 $30,187.94 $15,197.50 $264,426.17 $26,637.39

Additional 
Approval

Remaining 
Budget

CommentsTasks Total
Budget

Totals

Project Management, Kick-Off Meeting, and
Progress Meetings

Original 
Approval 

(maximum)

Previously Invoiced

Total Invoiced
Additional 
Approval



 

 
8575 West 110th Street, Suite 100, Overland Park, KS  66210 | 913-681-0030 | eFax 913-681-0012 

Environmental Consulting & Contracting 

Franklin County C&D Landfil l  Expansion 
TO: Peg Pearson and Jeff Welton, Franklin County, Kansas 

FROM: Susan McCart and Tyler Warren, SCS Engineers 

SUBJECT: Project Budget 

DATE: January 22, 2026 
 

 
SCS Engineers entered into a contract with Franklin County, Kansas in 2021 for professional 
services related to the Franklin County Construction and Demolition (C&D) Landfill.  These services 
were primarily related to preparing a permit modification application for submittal to the Kansas 
Department of Health and Environment (KDHE) to allow expansion of the C&D Landfill.  The 
maximum project budget approved by the County was $252,000.  Two additional cost approvals 
were authorized by the County for activities performed outside of the approved scope of services:  
$22,200 in February 2022 and $30,435 in June 2022.  An approximate $13,740 reduction to the 
approved budget was provided in 2022 due to a subcontractor billing error.  The resulting total 
approved budget to date is approximately $291,000. 
 
During the course of the project execution, some of the proposed tasks were completed for 
significantly lower costs than anticipated in our proposal, and some additional tasks were requested 
by the County, or required based on changes to project assumptions and/or scope (such as 
incorporating the north-adjacent property following its purchase by the County).  As agreed upon with 
the County, SCS performed the additional tasks without requesting additional cost approval, as 
sufficient project budget was available. 
 
The permit modification application is ready to submit to the KDHE for their review.  To date, SCS has 
invoiced a total of approximately $264,000; therefore, our remaining budget is approximately 
$27,000.   
 
The attached summaries provide an overview of the project timeline, budgets, services, and 
remaining estimated fees.  Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have questions or would like 
further details. 
 
Thank you, 
 
 
 
Tyler Warren Susan L. McCart, P.E., P.G. 
Project Manager Senior Project Director 
 
slm/tgw 
 
Attachments: 

Project Timeline Summary 
Project Budget Summary 
Additional Professional Services 
Remaining Tasks and Estimate Fees 



Proposed

Completed

Remaining work anticipated or potentially anticipated

Jul 25 - Jun 26
Year 4

Franklin County, Kansas

2025 20262022 2023 2024

Jul 21 - Jun 22 Jul 22 - Jun 23 Jul 23 - Jun 24 Jul 24 - Jun 25

2021

Heavy outline indicates work included 
out-of-scope or extra tasks

TIMELINE SUMMARY

C&D Landfill Expansion
SCS Project Number 27221262.00

Year 5Year 3

Tasks 6 and 7
  Finalize Design, Update Existing
  Plans, and Permit Modification

Task 8
  CAPEX Planning

Year 1 Year 2

Task 4
  Borrow Soil Evaluation

Task 5
  Updated Topography &
  Volume Calculations

Project Management &
  Meetings

Task 1
  Develop Landfill Footprint

Task 2
  MSW Assessment

Task 3 (includes Add Scope 1)
  Groundwater Separation
  Assessment

Tasks

Task 1.1 (Add Scope 2)
  North-Adjacent Property
  Assessment



$17,000.00 $27,755.01 ($10,755.01) Ongoing Original proposal assumed project would be complete in 
two years.

Task 1 Develop Landfill Footprint $10,000.00 $9,010.00 $990.00 Complete Upon acquistion of north-adjacent property, revised the 
landfill footprint

Task 1.1 North-Adjacent Property 
Assessment $30,435.00 $8,966.98 $21,468.02 Complete Add Scope Task to determine if north-adjacent property 

would be suitable for use with the landfill

Task 2 MSW Assessment $20,000.00 $6,596.00 $13,404.00 Complete ---

Task 3 Groundwater Separation 
Assessment $14,460.00 $32,433.94 ($17,973.94) Complete

Additional drilling on north property performed as 
authorized during June 2023; budget was not increased 
due to underbudget tasks.

Task 4 Borrow Soil Evaluation $25,000.00 $900.00 $24,100.00
Potentially 
Pending

This task originally included evaluating off-site potential 
borrow sources.  With the acquisition and assessment of 
the north-adjacent property (Task1.1), this task laregly has 
not been used.  However, limited additional geotechnical 
testing may be requested by KDHE following their review of 
the permit modification application.

Task 5 Updated Topography & Volume 
Calculations $9,000.00 $24,161.28 ($15,161.28) Complete

Original approval intended for only one year of volume 
calculations, completed in 2021.  As requested by the 
County, SCS performed volume calculations during two 
additional years (2022 and 2024).  The budget was not 
increased due to other underbudget tasks.

Tasks 6 & 7
Finalize Design, Update Existing 
Plans, & Permit Modification 
Application

$125,000.00 $154,434.40 ($29,434.40) Ongoing
Permit modification application is ready to submit to KDHE.  
Original budget was not increased following acquisition of 
north-adjacent parcel.  See attached detail for out-of-
scope/extra services performed.

Task 8 CAPEX Planning $40,000.00 $0.00 $40,000.00 Pending Task intended to be performed while KDHE reviews the 
permit modification application or later.

$290,895.00 $264,257.61 $26,637.39

Project Management, Kick-Off Meeting, and
Progress Meetings

Totals

Tasks

BUDGET SUMMARY
Franklin County, Kansas
C&D Landfill Expansion

SCS Project Number 27221262.00

Total
Invoiced
(through

Dec 2025)

Remaining 
Budget

Comments and
Out-of-Scope or

Extra Tasks Performed

Total
Approved

Budget
Task Status



Tasks Description of Out-of-Scope/Additional Services Provided

Project Management &
  Meetings

Additional project management due to longer time for project completion, 

including additional meetings with County or KDHE.**

Task 1
  Develop Landfill Footprint

A revised landfill footprint was developed to incorporate the north-adjacent 

parcel.**

An assessment of the north-adjacent property included:

- Wetlands evaluation

- Collecting soil samples for geotechnical analysis

- Determining the overburden thickness

County approved the scope and additional budget for this task in June 2022.

No additional professional services provided for this task.

Task 3
  Groundwater Separation
  Assessment

Original proposal assumed the existing monitoring wells would be sufficient 

for demonstrating groundwater separation.  However, it was determined 

additional wells (piezometers) would be needed on the eastern portion of the 

property.  County approved an additional scope and budget for the 

installation of three piezometers in February 2022.

Following acquisition of the north-adjacent parcel, piezometers were needed 

to evaluate the groundwater separation on the property.  Three additional 

piezometers were installed.**

No additional professional services provided for this task.

Task 5
  Updated Topography &
  Volume Calculations

Two additional volume calculations and landfill capacity evaluations were 

performed using landfill topography surveys obtained by drone-acquired 

photographic data (2022 and 2024).**

Additional design/permitting services associated with incorporating the north-

adjacent parcel included:**
- Designed new disposal boundary, landfill cells, base grades, top of

  waste grades, and final cover grades

- Developed new perimeter grading

- Re-designed perimeter drainage channels and culverts to handle

  larger volume of stormwater

- Located and designed two new stormwater ponds

- Designed stormwater infrastructure (terraces, letdowns)

- Collected additional survey data

- Performed a floodplain fill evaluation and prepared a floodplain fill

  permit application for future submittal

No additional professional services needed for this task.

** County agreed unused budget in completed or potentially completed tasks

    (such as Tasks 1.1, 2, and 4) could be utilized for this work.

ADDITIONAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
Franklin County, Kansas
C&D Landfill Expansion

SCS Project Number 27221262.00

Task 8
  CAPEX Planning

Task 1.1
  North-Adjacent Property
  Assessment

Task 2
  MSW Assessment

Task 4
  Borrow Soil Evaluation

Tasks 6 and 7
  Finalize Design, Update Existing
  Plans, and Permit Modification



www.scsengineers.com 

Environmental Consulting & Contracting 

Franklin County C&D Landfil l  Expansion 

Remaining Tasks and Estimated Fees 
SCS anticipates the following remaining tasks will be completed for the estimated fees summarized 
below.  Work will be completed in accordance with the 2021 proposal; that is on a time and 
materials basis in accordance with the SCS Fee Schedule rates in place at the time of service 
(current Fee Schedule is attached). 

TASK ESTIMATED FEE 
(Remaining Services) 

Project Management and Meetings 
Includes up to two meetings 
(in-person or virtual) 

$5,000 - $10,000 

Task 1 – Develop Landfill Footprint ---- 

Task 2 – MSW Assessment ---- 

Task 3 – Groundwater Separation Assessment ---- 

Task 4 – Borrow Soil Evaluation $8,000 - $10,000 
(potential – may not be needed) 

Task 5 – Updated Topography & Volume Calculations ---- 

Task 6 – Finalize Design and Update Existing Plans 
and 

Task 7 – Permit Modification Application 
Address KDHE comments following their review of 
permit application and resubmit plans as 
applicable. 
File Plat of Survey with the County Register of 
Deeds and provide filed version to KDHE. 
Final printing/production of approved plans. 

$5,000 - $10,000 

Task 8 – CAPEX Planning 
See scope of services below, as presented in 
2021 proposal. 

$35,000 - $40,000 
(as approved previously) 

Total Remaining Estimate: $53,000 - $70,000 

Current Remaining Budget (as of 12/31/2025): $27,000 

Task 8 – CAPEX Planning 
(June 17, 2021 Proposal, Approved by County on June 30, 2021) 

As discussed during the County Commissioner’s Study Session on April 19, 2021 and during our 
meeting on May 4, 2021, planning for Capital Expenditures (CAPEX) will help the County prepare for 
various construction and operational activities.  The purpose of CAPEX planning is to outline future 

http://www.scsengineers.com/
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landfill development in an effort to optimize the overall operation and life cycle of the facility, while 
also serving as a planning and budgeting tool for the County.  SCS will assist the County with 
preparation of a CAPEX Plan while KDHE BWM is finalizing their review of the permit modification, 
and/or shortly after the permit modification is processed.  The CAPEX Plan will provide a “road map” 
for future capital and operational changes, and will include timeframes and budgetary capital costs.  
Items to consider in the CAPEX Plan may include: 

 The timing of construction activities and what activities should be considered for the “initial 
construction” (for example, storm water ponds and perimeter ditches); 

 The criteria triggering the need for opening a new cell; 

 Development of conceptual intermediate grading plans for subsequent phases.  These 
conceptual plans will not be suitable for construction, but will provide general surfaces for 
estimating volumes and determining when it may be appropriate to develop certain storm 
water management structures, or relocating infrastructure, or making other major facility 
decisions;  [June 2021 proposal included assumption that conceptual intermediate grading 
plans will be prepared for up to four phases of construction.  The plans will not be intended 
for submittal to the KDHE BWM or considered construction-ready.] 

 The timing for constructing final cover over portions of the landfill; 

 Construction budgetary estimates; and 

 The need for additional equipment or personnel.   

SCS will schedule an initial CAPEX Planning kick-off meeting with the County to discuss and select 
the basis for the planning, such as forecast timeframes (planning for the next 10 years, 20 years, 
etc.), and determine appropriate assumptions for budgetary estimating.  As the CAPEX Planning 
progresses, SCS anticipates two to three additional progress meetings will be appropriate.  These 
meetings may be via conference calls, video calls, or in-person, as deemed most beneficial. 

We will provide a written/electronic plan that can be considered a “living document”, so the County 
may update, revise, or expand the plan as actual activities occur. 

 
* * * * * * * * 
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2026 FRANKLIN COUNTY CONTROL PLAN 

 

     The purpose of the Noxious Weed Control Plan is to outline for the  

 

Kansas Department of Agriculture Plant Health Division the methods which  

 

will be used to promote Noxious Weed Control within Franklin County during 

 

2026.   

 

This document will spell out the priorities by which we operate in the 

 

Noxious Weed Department. County Commissioners have the option to shift our 

 

areas of emphasis at anytime during the course of the year for budgetary 

 

or philosophical reasons. 
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NOXIOUS WEED CONTROL PHILOSOPHY 

 

      

There are six noxious weed problems in Franklin County: Musk  

 

Thistle, Field Bindweed, Johnsongrass, Sericea Lespedeza, and Cut-leaf 

 

Teasel and Common Teasel.  Musk Thistle and Teasel receive the highest  

 

level of attention based on the fact that they are easily spread by the  

 

wind onto adjacent property.  We believe that landowners have a right to  

 

be protected from being seeded by their neighbors.  We do not hesitate to  

 

force a landowner to control their Musk Thistle/Teasel after a period of  

 

time trying to convince them to control the problem.  

  

 

Field Bindweed is a problem on private lands and county right-of-way and 

 

can be easily spread. We offer chemicals to help control Field Bindweed 

 

and help with the enforcement of control. 

 

   

Johnsongrass can be spread fairly easily and is rapidly becoming a  

 

problem. We will be putting more resources towards the control of  

 

Johnsongrass in 2026.  

 

 

Sericea Lespedeza seems to be spreading throughout the County.   

 

Landowners are becoming more aware of this weed. Field Bindweed, 

  

Johnsongrass and Sericea Lespedeza receive almost equal amount of 

 

attention from our County.  

 

 

Cut-leaf teasel and Common Teasel were new additions to the list in 2021.   

 

Franklin County declared it as a County Option Noxious Weed through the  
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Kansas Department of Agriculture. We will be treating Teasel at the same  

 

time as we are treating Musk Thistle. It is located mainly along the  

 

intersecting points of the Highway systems and our county road  

 

infrastructure, but is invading other areas of the county as well. 

 

 

            

NOXIOUS WEED CONTROL ON COUNTY PROPERTY 

 

     Franklin County operates under a county-wide road maintenance plan.   

 

While individual townships exist for many functions (cemeteries, fire  

 

districts, community buildings, etc.), roadways are controlled by the  

 

County.  Franklin County has 1,135 miles of roads. Approximately 200 miles  

 

of these roadways are hard surfaced roads with the balance being gravel or 

 

dirt roads.  

 

     In addition to right-of-ways, Franklin County owns several parcels of  

 

property in the county and four radio tower sites to keep weed  

 

free throughout the year.  

 

There are approximately 10,000 people living in the area outside the  

 

cities in Franklin County. We believe it is important to set an example to  

 

landowners by controlling noxious weeds on county properties. It is  

 

impossible to control 100% of the noxious weed problems on the right-of- 

 

way, but because we have worked on problem areas over the past several  

 

years, we find the problem areas are improving. 

 

     Franklin County has a program for landowners who object to chemical  

 

applications on the right-of-way along their property.  These areas are  

 

posted with signs to assist our applicators in avoiding spraying these  
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areas.  The landowner is expected to control noxious weeds on these areas.  

 

If the problems are not addressed, we have the right to spray the area.  

 

(See appendix). 

 

TREATMENT PLANS 

 

 

      In 2025, Franklin County chose to start using a Custom Blend of 

chemicals on County right-of ways. This custom blend consists of Tordon 

22K, Freelex, Highnoon, Escort and Liberate chemicals   By using this 

blend of chemicals we can treat most of the noxious weeds in our county 

with a one-pass treatment of the roadsides instead of having to go back 

and treat the same areas multiple times with different individual 

chemicals. This is proving to be cost effective in not only chemicals, but 

also in labor and wear and tear on our trucks and spray equipment. Another 

benefit of this blend of chemicals is that it covers time periods from 

pre-emergence clear through to the seeding stage. 

The Musk Thistle which we have on county roadsides is mostly scattered. We 

solid spray in early spring or late fall, using the custom blend mix, on 

areas which were adjacent to infested properties from the previous year.  

Weather permitting, we begin spraying in late March to early April. 

We use one truck until late April or early May (see appendix for truck and 

employee schedules).  We begin to use 2 people in the spray trucks when 

the thistles start to bolt. With two people per truck, we can spot spray 

both sides of the roadways as we come across problem areas.  Thistle will 

begin to bud and/or bloom by mid to late May.  With the custom blend mix 
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of chemicals, we feel we can get better treatment in place to help 

eradicate the thistles in a timelier matter. We will continue to spray for 

thistles until seeding begins.  

If we find heavily infested areas where spraying is not going to be 

effective, we can pluck the heads, bag them, and dispose of them where 

they will not infest other properties. 

 

Field Bindweed is a growing problem on the County right-of-ways because it 

is easily spread by road graders. We make every attempt to control Field 

Bindweed along the right-of-way while we are treating Musk Thistle in the 

spring and early summer months. We treat Field Bindweed with the Custom 

Blend chemical mix. Applicators mark the treated areas on a map so that we 

can go back to problem areas after the conclusion of Musk Thistle season 

and we can also do follow up in the fall. 

 

Johnsongrass is becoming a bigger problem on the right-of-way.  Small 

spots are treated when we treat Musk Thistle and Field Bindweed. We use 

our side tanks on our spray trucks to carry the proper chemicals for 

Johnsongrass.  

In early season, we treat Johnsongrass with 1 oz per acre rate of 

Sulfosulfuron (OutRider). In late season, we boost this rate to 1.5 oz per 

acre. 
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Sericea Lespedeza is found on our right-of-ways. We are currently marking 

those spots during the June through July period for treatment with our 

Custom Blend chemical mix at a rate of 1oz per acre. 

 

Common Teasel and Cut-leaf Teasel have very similar growth patterns and 

biological make-up of Musk Thistle. We handle the treatment with the 

Custom Blend chemicals at a rate of 16 oz per acre.  We do a fall 

application on areas that are more heavily infested, as well. 

 

 

 

 

NOXIOUS WEED CONTROL ON STATE PROPERTY 

 

    We do not treat any KDOT right-of-ways. KDOT hires private contractors 

 

for noxious weed control. 

  

Whenever we find or have a problem with noxious weeds on the Prairie  

 

Spirit Trail, or the Flint Hills Trail, we will contact the manager of the  

 

Trails and they will take care of the problem.  The Prairie Spirit  

 

Trail runs from Ottawa south to the Anderson County line. The Flint Hills 

 

Trail runs east and west from Miami County to Osage County lines. 
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NOXIOUS WEED CONTROL WITHIN CITY LIMITS 

 

     Noxious Weed problems with the cities are treated as they are on  

 

private lands.  We contact each City’s Public Works Department when there 

 

is a problem on city property.  Our results with this method are  

 

somewhat mixed. Some years they do a better job than others, but we     

 

have never been told they would not take care of Noxious Weed control.  

 

  

With Johnsongrass and Field Bindweed, their methods are usually  

 

mechanical as they have a reluctance to use chemicals within the city  

 

limits.  Because these two noxious weeds are relatively common within the  

 

city limits, we have never made an issue of these control methods. 

 

 

NOXIOUS WEED CONTROL ON PRIVATE PROPERTY 

 

     The purpose of the Noxious Weed Law is to assist landowners in the 

 

control of noxious weeds which have a negative impact on agricultural 

 

land.   

 

Our primary goal is to provide the information necessary  

 

for landowners to recognize and control noxious weeds on their property. 

 

Our secondary goal is to assist them with the materials and equipment 

 

necessary to practice the control of these weed problems.  Our  

 

third goal is to assist landowners in protecting their property   

 

from being contaminated by adjacent landowner’s noxious weed problems. 

 

     Franklin County accomplishes these goals somewhat differently for  

 

each noxious weed.  Franklin County provides rental equipment for use on  

 

noxious weeds within the County. (see appendix for a list of equipment.) 
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NOXIOUS WEED CONTROL ON RAILWAYS 

 

     There are two railroad operations in the County.  The  

 

Burlington Northern-Santa Fe Railroad and Union Pacific, which contract  

 

their noxious weed control to private contractors.  We routinely check  

 

them to make sure that the noxious weeds are treated. 

 

 

MUSK THISTLE ON PRIVATE LANDS 

 

     Musk Thistle is the primary noxious weed problem in Franklin County.     

 

There are approximately 4,000 landowners outside of the city limits.  Due  

 

to an increase in people moving into the country, we are adding scores of  

 

people with small acreage every year.   

 

In March of each year, we publish a general notice to control all  

 

noxious weeds in the Ottawa Herald.  

 

There are landowners that did an inadequate job on Musk Thistle treated 

 

during the previous year.  We follow a process of using a series of form  

 

letters for contacting landowners about their musk thistle problem (see  

 

flowchart in the appendix).   

 

Our bottom line is that some significant effort must be made  

 

if the landowner is to avoid legal notice. 

 

     We inspect property as we treat the roadsides and on days when we are  

 

unable to spray.  We address Musk Thistle complaints only after  

 

inspections by the county.  The names of those who report the Musk Thistle  

 

problems are never given out.  
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By the time we have gotten to the warning notice stage (see letter D), we 

 

have begun to set required treatment dates. 

 

These areas are checked on the due date, or as close as we can get to that 

 

date, because of weekends or holidays.  

 

 

Under special conditions we allow for an extension of time, but the 

 

legal notice gives 7 days to complete the treatment.  After the due date 

 

has passed, we re-inspect the property.  If some treatment has been done,  

 

we will allow more time to finish.  If no treatment has taken  

 

place, we will mow the area, spray, or both and bill the landowner for the  

 

service that was completed.    

 

We sometimes notice Musk Thistle only after it has  

 

started blooming.  If we have worked with the landowners before, we send  

 

the appropriate letter.  If we have never had contact with the landowner,  

 

we send a "letter B", which notifies them of the requirements of  

 

the law.  We never enforce legal notice on someone with whom we have  

 

only had a recent contact.   

 

 

 

           FIELD BINDWEED AND JOHNSONGRASS ON PRIVATE PROPERTY 

 

     These noxious weeds on private lands are handled in the same manner  

 

as Musk Thistle.  We start by sending the appropriate control letter with  

 

a completion date. We issue a Warning Notice and a Legal Notice, when 

 

necessary. 
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SERICEA LESPEDEZA ON PRIVATE LANDS 

 

Sericea Lespedeza has been a county problem since 1995. The southwest  

 

corner of the county is heavily infested and needs constant 

 

attention. Treatment of Sericea Lespedeza is handled the same as any other 

 

noxious weed in the county. After an inspection of the property, a control 

 

letter is issued to the landowner with a ten-day follow-up date. After 

 

reinspection, if nothing has been treated, we would move to a Warning 

 

Notice and then to a Legal Notice, if nothing has been treated in those 

 

time frames. If no actions have been taken to eradicate the problem, we 

 

then have the right to have the land sprayed, at the landowners expense. 

  

 

COMMON TEASEL AND CUT-LEAF TEASEL 

 

We handle Teasel in the same manner as Musk Thistle. We treat early in the 

 

spring and continue into June. We will then concentrate on a fall spraying 

 

program.  

 

 

VEGETATION MANAGEMENT IN FRANKLIN COUNTY 

 

     The Noxious Weed Department does a moderate amount of vegetation  

 

management within the County.  We will apply a three way mix of HighNoon 

 

(40 oz per acre), Piper Ez (20 oz per acre), Spike ADF (2 lb per acre), 

 

and 1% MSO to achieve bare ground weed control.   

 

The treatments are done mid to late April of each year.  We treat the  

 

County yard, Recycling Center lot, gravel shoulders along chip and sealed  

 

roads, Sheriff Department’s shooting range and Impound Lot, Transfer  

 

Station and County tower sites.  
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     Franklin County treats brush on the right-of-ways on a limited basis  

 

from mid-April through June 20th.  A mixture of Metsulfuron Methyl (Escort  

 

XP) and Aminopyralid (Milestone) or Triclopyr + Fluroxypyr (Pasturegard  

 

HL) is used on brush up to 10 feet in height in areas where  

 

brush treatment has been requested by Public Works or by the adjacent 

 

landowner. If time permits, we treat brush on the main roads in the same  

 

manner.   

 

 

PUBLIC RELATIONS 

 

     The weed department does a moderate amount of public relations work  

 

within the county.  We give landowners the "benefit of a doubt" until they  

 

demonstrate that they are not attempting to meet their legal  

 

obligations.  We have an extensive number of form letters which we use to  

 

make contacts with landowners (see appendix).  

 

     The County Commissioners and County Administrator will be informed  

 

about progress in the noxious weed department on a regular basis,  

 

particularly regarding legal notices.  Major purchases and new programs  

 

are covered during these meetings with the result that we are generally  

 

given a wide latitude in which to operate. 
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FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT 

 

     We have excellent facilities and equipment in Franklin County.   

 

We have 2 computers, a copier and other necessary office  

 

equipment to assist us in doing the paperwork necessary to run our  

 

program.   

 

    Our break-room area is used for doing the daily reports by our spray 

 

crews.  Our shop is fully equipped and we have a storage barn for 

 

equipment, which helps keep the equipment in good shape. 

 

We rebuild spray trucks annually. We replace hoses, as needed, and  

 

rebuild our pumps annually.  Solenoid valves, handguns, etc. are serviced  

 

during the winter.  Our sprayer motors are replaced every two to three  

 

years on average.  Our trucks are serviced at factory  

 

recommendation and our spray equipment every 8 hours.  Major overhauls are  

 

done during the winter on an as needed basis.  One truck is replaced every  

 

4 years. We expect each truck to last 12 years.  Our five rental sprayers  

 

are reconditioned each winter.  They are serviced April through September  

 

on a daily basis, by our employees, prior to the beginning of  

 

right-of-way work. 

 

     

Our noxious weed shop meets all the local, state and federal safety  

 

requirements.  The area is dyked to contain run-off waters. 

   

Safety equipment (ie: eye wash stations, fire extinguishers, etc) are  

 

checked weekly.  Contaminated clothing is laundered at the Noxious Weed 

 

Department.  
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We have SDS Safety Policy information to educate  

 

our employees about potential dangers involved with their employment with 

 

the county.  Documentation is kept of the training, as required by law. 

 

     Although these plans are subject to change, this control plan fairly  

 

represents our intentions for noxious weed control during 2026. 
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2026 FRANKLIN COUNTY CONTROL PLAN 

 

SIGNATURE SHEET 

 

 

 

 

_____________________________                ___________ 

Rob Olson                                   Date 

Noxious Weed Director 

Franklin County Noxious Weed Department 

 

 

_____________________________                ___________ 

Rod Harris, Chairman            Date 

Franklin County Commission 

 

 

_____________________________                ___________ 

Colton M. Waymire, Commissioner                 Date 

Franklin County Commission 

 

 

_____________________________                ___________ 

Sabrina Meador, Commissioner           Date 

Franklin County Commission 

 

 

_____________________________    ___________ 

Ianne Dickinson, Commissioner           Date 

Franklin County Commission 

 

 

_____________________________    ___________ 

Donald Stottlemire, Commissioner              Date 

Franklin County Commission 
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APPENDIX 

 

1- BUDGET PLANS FOR ALL EXPENDITURES 

 

2- CHEMICALS FOR SALE 

 

3- WORK PLAN CHART 

 

4- OPERATIONS PAPER WORK 

 

5- NOTIFICATION LETTER 

 

6- NO SPRAY ZONE CORRESPONDENCE LETTER 

 

7- NO SPRAY PROGRAM FORMS AND TYPICAL MAP 

 

8- STATE INSPECTIONS EXPLANATION 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



2026 Management Plan 
 
 For Franklin County 

 
 Rob Olson , County Weed Director 

 

Specify the goals and priorities of the program for the coming year. 

Franklin County Noxious Weed will treat the right-of-way’s for noxious and invasive weeds in 
Franklin County. We will help educate property owners and/or tenants on the proper use of 
chemicals, application rates, and the proper timing for treating specific noxious weeds. Chemicals 
will be sold to the public at a reduced cost share rate for noxious weed use. 

 Specify the goals and priorities of the program for the next five years. 

We will continue to build better and stronger bonds between landowners and the Noxious Weed 
department. We will continue to work toward the eradication of smaller infestations of noxious 
weeds in Franklin County. 

 

Describe the areas which noxious weed species are known to occur within the county and specific 
locations of new infestations and areas particularly susceptible to new infestations. 

Field bindweed 
Field Bindweed is usually found in the SW and NE areas of the County. This 
is mainly spread by road maintainers. 

Musk thistle 
Musk Thistle is found primarily in the NE and SW part of the County. New 
infestations are being kept to a minimum by our control methods. 
 

Sericea lespedeza 
Sericea is spreading. Highest concentration is in the east and SW areas of 
the County. Working on eradication in these areas, but also aware of 
surrounding areas. 

Johnsongrass 
Johnsongrass is a problem in the southern third of the County. River and 
creek areas are highly susceptible to breakouts, as well. 

Bur ragweed 
NA 

Canada thistle 
NA 

Hoary cress 
NA 

Leafy spurge 
NA 

Quackgrass 
NA 

Kudzu 
NA 



Russian knapweed 
NA 

List any non-noxious invasive weed species you plan to control and the types of integrated weed 
control methods you plan on using on them. 

 
 
We are turning our attention toward Poison Hemlock, as well, as it is a possible health risk. Poison 
Hemlock will be treated with proper chemicals. 

  

List your planned integrated weed management goals and procedures, with emphasis on noxious 
weed control on private land, including but not limited to biological control agent selection and 
distribution, pesticide selection and application and cultural and mechanical controls. 

Biological Controls 
 
We are still monitoring a small colony of thistle weevils in the SW portion of the County. 

Chemical Controls 

We will be using a custom blend of chemicals made up of Tordon 22K, Freelex, HighNoon, Escort 
and Liberate on Musk Thistle, Field Bindweed, Sericea Lespedeza, and Common and Cut-leaf 
Teasel. 
We will be using sulfosulfuron and /or imazapic on johnsongrass. 
 

Cultural Controls 

NA 

Mechanical Controls 
 
Arrange with the Road & Bridge Dept to mow spots when necessary. 



 

Estimate the projected personnel, operations, and equipment costs of the proposed program. 

Personnel costs 
 
$108,803.00 

Operations costs 
 
$215,550.00 

Equipment costs 
 
$20,000 

 

List the methods you plan to use to encourage compliance and the enforcement actions you will 
take if necessary. 

 
Chemicals will continue to be sold to county landowners at a cost share price for noxious weed 
use. 
 
We will publish the General Notice in the official County newspaper in March. 
 
All warnings/issues/notices to landowners will be sent through the USPS or other carriers, if 
needed. 

 

List your plans for working with state and/or federal agencies to control the noxious weeds on state 
and/or federal lands. 
 
Franklin County will be in contact with KDOT and/or Kansas Rails for Trails if there are problem 
areas on their properties. Kansas Department of Wildlife, Parks and Tourism will be contacted if the 
problem areas are on the Rails for Trails.  Franklin County will offer assistance to these entities to 
resolve problem areas. 

 

Describe your education and outreach plans for the coming year.  Include training and professional 
development for yourself and your staff.  (Attend District meetings?  Annual Conference?  
Recertification?) 
 
We have brochures available to the public identifying noxious weeds. 
 



We will attend District meetings, attend producer meetings, as time allows, and attend the CWDAK 
Annual Conference to gain certification training. 
 

List the facilities and equipment available for use in managing the noxious weeds in your county, 
including a list of the equipment available for rent to the public and the rent you charge. 

Franklin County has three trucks equipped with 400 gallon spray units. These are used to maintain 
the approximately 2000 miles of roadside and other County properties.  We have a chemical 
storage facility that has a berm and also houses our truck loading/mixing area. 
 
Franklin County offers 5 pull-type spray units to the public for their use in treating noxious weeds. 
These are easily pulled with a truck, small tractor or UTV. We offer (2) 200 gal, (2) 300 gal and (1) 
400 gal units. These are available to rent from Franklin County for a daily rental fee of $20.00.  

     

Noxious Weed Department Employees 

Name Title 
Years of service in 
the Nx Weed Dept. 

# Jobs within 
the county 

Rob Olson                  6             2 

    

    

    
    

 Weed Program Funding  Cost Share Sales 
  

 X Tax Millage  General Funds  X Direct County Sales  Voucher Program 
  

     
     
I certify that this is the official  2026 Management Plan of Franklin County 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 , County Weed Director  

 Date 



 

 

 , County Commissioner  

 
Date 

 

 , County Commissioner  

 
Date 

 

 
, County Commissioner 

                                                                      
 

 
 
 

, County Commissioner 

                      Date 
 
 
 

 
 
 

, County Commissioner 

                      Date 
 
 
       

  Date 
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SOLICITATION OF BIDS 

 

  

 The Board of County Commissioners of Franklin County, Kansas, is soliciting 

bids for the 2026 Chip Seal Project.  The project involves furnishing all labor, equipment, 

and materials to accomplish the 2026 Chip Seal Project.   

 

 Additional information, including detailed specifications required, may be 

obtained from the Franklin County Public Works Department, 1428 S. Main, Suite 5, 

Ottawa, KS  66067, or by calling 785-229-3550.  All bids must be sealed and addressed 

as follows: 

 

 Office of the County Clerk 

 Attn:  Bids:  Proposal for 2026 Chip Seal Project 

 Bidder Name: 

 Bidder Address:  

 Courthouse 

 315 S. Main 

 Ottawa, KS  66067 

 

 Bids must be received by the Franklin County Clerk no later than 11:00 a.m. on 

Wednesday, February 25, 2026.  Bids not received at the County Clerk’s Office by 

11:00 a.m. on Wednesday, February 25, 2026 will not be considered.  Bids will be 

opened at 1:00 p.m. on Wednesday, February 25, 2026. in the Franklin County Clerk’s 

Office.    Franklin County reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive 

irregularities. 

 

 

   

     _______________________________________ 

     Sabrina Meador, Chair 

 

Attest: 

 

 

_____________________________ 

Janet Paddock, County Clerk 



Colt Waymire | District 1 
Rod Harris | District 2 

Sabrina Meador | District 3 
Ianne Dickinson | District 4 
Don Stottlemire | District 5 

 

1428 S. Main | Ottawa, KS 66067 | (785) 229-3550 | www.franklincoks.org 

 
SOLICITATION OF BIDS 

  
The Board of County Commissioners of Franklin County, Kansas, is soliciting bids for the 2026 Chip Seal 
Project.  The project involves furnishing all labor, equipment, and materials to accomplish the 2026 Chip 
Seal Project.   
 
 

2026 FROM TO CHIP SEALED PAINTED 

Rock Creek Rd Oregon Rd Vermont Rd 4.0 4.0 

Nebraska Rd Marshall Rd South of Labette Terr .6 .6 

Labette Terr  West of Nebraska Rd East of Nebraska Rd 1.5 1.5 

Nebraska Terr K-68 Hwy Osborne Terr .5 .5 

Osborne Terr Nebraska Terr Transfer Station .7 .7 

MontanaRd/Shawnee Rd Sand Creek Rd K-33 Hwy 12.0 12.0 

Old 59 Hwy  Railroad Overpass Woodson Road 6.5 6.5 

Idaho/Shawnee/Indiana  K-68 Hwy Stafford Rd 9.5 9.5 

Gray Stone Estates Gray Stone Estates Gray Stone Estates .3 .3 

       
TOTAL 35.6 35.6 

  
Additional information, including detailed specifications required, may be obtained from the Franklin 
County Public Works Department, 1428 S. Main, Suite 5, Ottawa, KS  66067, or by calling 785-229-3550.  
All bids must be sealed and addressed as follows: 
 
 Office of the County Clerk 
 Attn:  Bids:  Proposal for 2026 Chip Seal Project 
 Bidder Name: 
 Bidder Address:  
 Courthouse 
 315 S. Main 
 Ottawa, KS  66067 
 
Bids must be received by the Franklin County Clerk no later than 11:00 a.m. on Wednesday, February 25, 
2026.  Bids not received at the County Clerk’s Office by 11:00 a.m. on Wednesday, February 25, 2026 will 
not be considered.  Bids will be opened at 1:00 p.m. on Wednesday, February 25, 2026 in the Franklin 
County Clerk’s Office.  Franklin County reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive irregularities. 
   
 
     _______________________________________ 
     Sabrina Meador, Chair 
 
 
Attest: 
 
_____________________________ 
Janet Paddock, County Clerk 



Colt Waymire | District 1 
Rod Harris | District 2 

Sabrina Meador | District 3 
Ianne Dickinson | District 4 
Don Stottlemire | District 5 

 

1428 S. Main | Ottawa, KS 66067 | (785) 229-3550 | www.franklincoks.org 

 
2026 CHIP SEAL PROJECT BID SHEET 

 

BID ITEM UNITS 

APPROX. 
QUANTITY UNIT PRICE  AMOUNT 

*Cover Material (CM-L) 
Cubic 
Yards 

4,330  $                -      $                    -    

Emulsified Asphalt (CRS-1H) Gals 222,300  $                -      $                    -    

Traffic Control L.S. 1  $                -      $                    -    

Manipulation (Asphalt Seal) Sta. 1,990  $                -      $                    -    

Mobilization L.S. 1  $                -      $                    -    

Temp. Raised Pavement Marker Each 600  $                -      $                    -    

   Total:   $                    -    

      

BID ITEM UNITS 
APPROX 
QUANITY UNIT PRICE  AMOUNT 

*Cover Material (CMK)(Washed) Tons 7,000  $                -      $                    -    

Emulsified Asphalt (RS-1H) Gals 213,310  $                -      $                    -    

Traffic Control L.S. 1  $                -      $                    -    

Manipulation (Asphalt Seal) Sta. 1,990  $                -      $                    -    

Mobilization L.S. 1  $                -      $                    -    

Temp. Raised Pavement Marker Each 600  $                -      $                    -    

   Total:   $                    -    

Company Name:         

Company Address:         

         

Company Representative:         

  Type or Print    
 
 
Signature:         

Company Phone Number:         

      
 
*Franklin County reserves the right to purchase the cover material directly. 
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SOLICITATION OF BIDS 

 

 The Board of County Commissioners of Franklin County, Kansas is soliciting 

bids for Painted Pavement Markings. 

 

 Additional information, including detailed specifications required, may be 

obtained from the Franklin County Public Works Department, 1428 S. Main, Suite 5, 

Ottawa, KS 66067, or by calling 785-229-3550.  All bids must be sealed and addressed as 

follows: 

    

   Franklin County Clerk 

Attn:  Bids: 2026 Painted Pavement Marking  

315 S. Main 

Ottawa, KS  66067 

 

 Bids must be received by the Franklin County Clerk no later than 11:00 a.m. on 

Wednesday, February 25, 2026.  Bids not received by 11:00 a.m. on Wednesday, 

February 25, 2026 will not be considered.  Bids will be opened Wednesday, February 25, 

2026 at 1:00 p.m. in the office of the Franklin County Clerk. Franklin County reserves 

the right to reject any or all bids and to waive irregularities. 

 

  

     _______________________________________ 

     Sabrina Meador, Chair 

 

Attest: 

 

 

_____________________________ 

Janet Paddock, County Clerk 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Colt Waymire | District 1 
Rod Harris | District 2 

Sabrina Meador | District 3 
Ianne Dickinson | District 4 
Don Stottlemire | District 5 

 

1428 S. Main | Ottawa, KS 66067 | (785) 229-3550 | www.franklincoks.org 

 
SOLICITATION OF BIDS 

  
The Board of County Commissioners of Franklin County, Kansas, is soliciting bids for the 2026 Painted 
Pavement Project.  The project involves furnishing all labor, equipment, and materials to accomplish the 
2026 Painted Pavement Project.   
 
 

2026 FROM TO CHIP SEALED PAINTED 

Rock Creek Rd Oregon Rd Vermont Rd 4.0 4.0 

Nebraska Rd Marshall Rd South of Labette Terr .6 .6 

Labette Terr  West of Nebraska Rd East of Nebraska Rd 0 0 

Nebraska Terr K-68 Hwy Osborne Terr .5 .5 

Osborne Terr Nebraska Terr Transfer Station .7 .7 

MontanaRd/Shawnee Rd Sand Creek Rd K-33 Hwy 12.0 12.0 

Old 59 Hwy  Railroad Overpass Woodson Road 6.5 6.5 

Idaho/Shawnee/Indiana  K-68 Hwy Stafford Rd 9.5 9.5 

Gray Stone Estates Gray Stone Estates Gray Stone Estates 0 0 

       
TOTAL 33.8 33.8 

 
  
Additional information, including detailed specifications required, may be obtained from the Franklin 
County Public Works Department, 1428 S. Main, Suite 5, Ottawa, KS  66067, or by calling 785-229-3550.  
All bids must be sealed and addressed as follows: 
 
 Office of the County Clerk 
 Attn:  Bids:  Proposal for 2025 Chip Seal Project 
 Bidder Name: 
 Bidder Address:  
 Courthouse 
 315 S. Main 
 Ottawa, KS  66067 
 
Bids must be received by the Franklin County Clerk no later than 11:00 a.m. on Wednesday, February 25, 
2026.  Bids not received at the County Clerk’s Office by 11:00 a.m. on Wednesday, February 25, 2026 will 
not be considered.  Bids will be opened at 1:00 p.m. on Wednesday, February 25, 2026 in the Franklin 
County Clerk’s Office.  Franklin County reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive irregularities. 
   
 
     _______________________________________ 
     Sabrina Meador, Chair 
 
 
Attest: 
 
_____________________________ 
Janet Paddock, County Clerk 



Colt Waymire | District 1 
Rod Harris | District 2 

Sabrina Meador | District 3 
Ianne Dickinson | District 4 
Don Stottlemire | District 5 

 

1428 S. Main | Ottawa, KS 66067 | (785) 229-3550| www.franklincoks.org 

 
2026 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKING PROJECT BID SHEET 

 
 
Pavement Marking (Paint) (Yellow) (4”) 35.3 Miles @ $__________ =   $__________ 
 
Pavement Marking (Paint) (White) (4”) 70.6 Miles @ $__________ = $__________ 
 
Mobilization     Lump Sum       $__________  
 
 
 
 

Company Name:       

Company Address:       

       

Company Representative:       

  Type or Print  

 
 
Signature:       

Company Phone Number:       
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